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PRIVATE USE PERMIT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE 

FORESTRY DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY 

& 
THE. PEOPLE OF 

KONGBA DISTRICT 

EDA. 

RO.Box 10·3010 

Wbein Town, Mount Barclay' 

1000, Monrovia 10 Liberia 

Tbursday, O~ber6, 2011 



,", ,,, ..
, J REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA} "" 


, , 

,. , 
' 

. , 

MONTSERRADO COUNTY} 

PRIVATE USE PERMIT CONTRACf BETWEEN TIlE FORESTRY 
DEVELOPMENT AUTIIORIITY AND TIlE PEOPLE OF KONGBA DISTRICT, 
GBARPOLU COUNTY, FOR TIlE HARVESTING OF 122,972 IlECTARES OF 
FORESTLAND 

THIS CONTRACT made and entered into this ..1i'---. day of _ .. Oc-brbe/
AD, 201l, by and between the Government of Liberia, through the Forestry 
Development Authority. hereinafter referred to as the Authority. represented by its 
Managing Director, Moses D. Wogbeh Sr., and the People ofKongba District, Gbarpolu 
County, hereinafter referred to as Kongba, represented by the Tribal Authority of· 
Kongha Chiefdom, hereinafter collectively the Parties, hereby; 

...----.W-.I T N E SSE T H: 

WHEREAS, the Authority is statutorily responsible for the sustainable management and 
use of an categories of forest resources; 

WHEREAS, the People of Koogba are legitimate owners of a tract of forestland of 
122,972 hectares by virtue of inheritance through a legitimate purchase from the 
Republic ofLiberia; 

'WHEREAS, the Kongba Admirustrative District encompassing of Jawajeh and Zuie 
clans made an application to the Authority on March 10. 2011 on behalf of said citizens 
for the issuance of a Private Use Permit to commercialize their deeded forested land as 
can be seen from copy ofsaid Jelter hereto attached and marked Exhibit «A"; 

WIlEREAS. by virtue of Section 5.6 (d) (1) of the National Forestry Refurm Law 
(NFRL) 0[2006, copy ofa duly certified Aborigee's Grant Deed issued in 1941 under the 
signature ofPresident Edwin J. Barclay, in proof ofownership of the subject tract of land 
is hereto attached and marked Exhibit «S'" to fonn a cogent part ofthis Permjt~ 

WIlEREAS, in further veriftcation of the subject pruperty, the Ministry of Lands, Mlnes 
& Energy finally gives authentication and verification to the said Kongba Deed through a 
letta ander the signature of Assistant Minister Maxwell C.F, Gwee. Attached a1jO is the 
said verification Jetter marked Exhibit "e" to tOrm -an integral part of tills Contract; 

WHEREAS, validation of the area in keeping with Section 5.6 (d) (ii) oftbe NFRL and 
Section 61 of FDA Regulation J02..Q7 shows that the said tract ofIand is suitable for 
commercial furestry. Said validation report is hereto attached and marked Exhibit t,l" to 
form also an integraJ part ofchis contract~ 
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WHEREAS, Kongba is desirous ofcommercializing harvestable tree spee;e, on the said 
trad of 122,972 heetares of land; 

WHEREAS, the Authority having examined Kongba's appJication and the requirements 
orSeetion 5.6 of the NFRL having been met, deelares Kougb. community qualified for 
issuance ofa Private Use PerInit that will allow it enter into contractual agreement with a 
company or corporation to carry out said commercial activities; 

WHEREAS, the people above described have given their written consent through a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to the Gbarpolu Resources for the management 
and supervision of their forestland as can be seen from copy ofsaid MOU hereto attached 
and marked Exhibit "E' 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements 
herein contained, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

~..~--

1. Definitions 

a. Authority: The Forestry Development Authority (FDA) created by an Act 
ofthe Legislature on November I, 1976. 

b. Annual Operntions Plan: the plan that guides the annual operations of the 
Holder 

c. Chain of Custody: the path ofcustodianship followed by logs, Timber and 
wood products th.rough. harvesting, transport, inte~m storage, processing. 
distribution and export from source of origin in the forest to end usc. 

d. Code of Forest Harvesting Practices: a set of standards for 
environmentally sound forest use prepared by the Authority 

e_ Conservation: the sustainable management and protection of fOrest 
resources to achievb maximum environmentai. social, economic and 
scientific benefits for present and future generations 

f. Forestry: the science, art and practice ofconservation offorest resources 

. 
g. Forest Resources License: any legal instrument pursuant to which the 

Authority allows a person, subject to specified conditions, to extract 
foresLresour-ooS or make other productive and sustainable use of forest 
land. This includes Forest management Contracts. TJ1llber Sale Contracts, 
Forest Use Permit and Private Use Permit. 

h. Forestland: 	 a tract of land, including its flora and fauna capable of 
producing forest resources, or land set aside for the purpose of forestry, 

16 2 



but not including land in permanent settlements and land that has been in 
long term use for non-shifting cultivation ofcrops or raising livestock 

l, Forest Product: any material or item derived from forest reSources. 

j. 	Forest Management Contract: forestry CQntract which covers a land area of 
50,000 - 400,000 hectares, 

" 

, I 
'J k. Holder: a person who holds a valid forest resources license 

1 	 I. Land Owner: a person who owns land by legal title 
, . 
U mOperator: a person harvesting or making commercial use of forest 

resources under a forest resources license, including a person working as 
an employee, contractor or other agent for a Holder. 

n. Pre-Felling Operations: legal requirements of the Holder before felling of 
logs. They include posting of required performance bond; preparation of 
initial annu~ operations plan and preparation of environmental impact 
assessment . . . 

• 

o. Private Use Permit: a forest resource license issued by the Government to 
allow ~mmercial use of the forest reSOUrces on private land. 

p. Pub1ic 	Use Permit: a forest resource license issued to extract forest 
resource from an area less than 1000 hectare£. 

q, Reforestation: the establishment of a tree plantation in a previously 
forested area that has been affected by cutting. fire, or SOme other act of 
tree removal. 

r. 	 Societe Generale de Surveillance (SGS): the institution/company 
responsible to manage the Chain ofCustody System. 

S. 	 Timber Sale Contract: a short term forest resources license-issued by the 
Government for a period of three (3) years that allows a person to harvest 
timber from a specified tract offorest land. 

• 
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2, Metes and Bollndsfl'echnical DeKriplion of K_gba District Land & 
Location Map 

Starting at a point near Timba Village, thence a line runs S 13° E for 2,666 feet 10 a 
point; thence a line runs S 64° E for 28,547 feet to a point; thence a line runs S zr' E for 
6,678 fa,'t to the point on the tributary of the Lofa River; thence a line runs along the 
Lofa River in the northern direction for 139,235 feet to a point; thence a line runs N 11° 
W rot' 53,689 feet to a point; thence a line runs S 86° W for 13,523 feet to the point on 

, 1 the Mano River; thence a line runs along said tributary westward for 14,159 feet to a, , 
point~ thence a line runs S 86° W for 17,782 feet to a point; thence a Jine runs N 26° E for 
27,934 feet to • point; thence a line runs N 59' W for 8,136 feet to • point; thence. line 

i ,
i 	.! runs S 22' W for 11,240 feet to a point; thence • line run, S 87' W for 9,266 fuet to • 

point; thence a line ru[l.'i Due North ror 1O~023 feet to a point; thenee a tine runs N 80° W 
for 14,905 feet to. point; thence • line runs N 34' W fur 13,368 feet to a point; thence a 
line runs N 41° E for 1:3~386 feet to a point; thence a line runs S S8° W fur 15~435 feet to 
a point; thence a line runs Due South to&: 20.432 feet to-tbe-poinLon~..R.iver: 
thence a line runs along said river southward for 59,273 feet to a point; thence a line runs 
S 48° E for 3~817 feet to a point; thence a line runs N 58>:1 E for 21,300 feet to a point; 
thence a line runs S 1 to W for 13,498 feet to~a point; thence a line runs S 60° E for 13,826 
feet to a point;-thence a line runs S 33° Vi for 11,978 feet to a point~ thence a Hne runS S 
20° E for 25,364 feet to a point; thcl'l!(;C a line runs: S 70° W for 24, 520 feet to a point; 
thence a line runs S go E for 42,149 feet to a point; thence a line runs S 63'" W for 11,212 
feet to the point ofcommencement~ containing 303,864 acres of land and NO MORE. 
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Map of Kongba District Forestland 
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Aerial Mall ShOWing KOlll!lla Deeded limd Poresl 
(122,972Ileclare5) tornt€ll in GllarllOlu 

3< Contract Objective 

a< 	 To harvest merchantable tree species from 122,972 hectares of tract of land 
otherwise called the Kongb. District Land 

b. 	 To engage in refufestation of the area involving indigenous species 
c. 	 To create alternative uses ofthe tract of land after harvesting of trees 
d. 	 1'0 create employment for about 300 local~ of the contract area and 

surrounding towns and villages. 

COIltract Duration 

the contract shall be for twenty five (25) years, the land area being as an FMC 

5 	 Chain of CostDdy System 

In keeping with Section 135 of the National Forestry Reform Law of 2006 and 
sections (1-35) of FDA Regulation 108-07, the Chain of Custody System will 
apply during the life and implementation of this contract The system so 
established for the tracking of logs~ timber and wood products from forest to 

• 	 117 
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processing and then to domestic or foreign market shall be managed by Societe 
Generale de Surveillance (SGS) using SGS/Helvela equipment and software as 
provided for by section 3.2 (3) of the Chain of Custody System Management 
Contraet of2007. 	 . 

, 
• f , ) 6. 	 Land R...ta1 & Stumpage Tax 

, i 
I , 	 C.onsistent with Section 5.7(b) of the National Forestry Reform Law of2006, the 


Company shall not be charged to pay land rental tax. However, stumpage shall be 

paid consistent with Section 5_7 (c) ofthe National Forestry Reform Law and also 


i i 	 consistent with Sectioo 22(b) ofRegulation 107.jJ7 

7. 	 Other Fees & GOL Tax.. 

All other rees and GOL Taxes levied on the project shall be consistent-.wit.h..tbe-.-.. __~ 
__ i_RevenueLaw ofLiberia and IDA Regulation. 
,j ,
·-1 \ 

8. 	 Pre-felling Date 

Before Company is certified for felling, all pre-felling operations including the 
tollowing must be completed: 

a. Posting 1]S$50,000.00 performance bond 
b. Submission of initial annual operations pian 
c. Environmental Impact Assessment 
d. Sorial Contract 

9. 	 Employment 

Recruitment and employment by the Company shall be consistent with Labor 
Law of Liberia and International Labor Organization.. 

--"' 

Terminarnm 

This contract shaU be terminated if the company upon notice of breach of any 
term of thi.Contract fails to remedy s.ud~breach within a period of (60) sixty 
days 

9. 

l{b 
Htp\6 

http:1]S$50,000.00


In the event of force majeure, which causes either party from meeting its 
obligations herein stated, the Contract sball be suspended as long as the force 
majeure continues. 

10. DJlty of Care 

! : 

,. , 
i ' 

The Authority shall ensure that the Campany maintains environmental quality of 
the cutting area and comply with ali other conditions consistent with the Liberia 
Code ofHarvesting Practices to include: 
a. Water course protection 
b. Erosion prevention 
c. Prevention of pollution to rivers" streams and other_waterways by disposal of 

wa.~tes 

d. Prevention of fi~e disaster 

The operation shall abo be in conformity with international conventions to which 
Liberia is a party. They include: the Convention on Biodiversity. the Internationa1 
Tropical Timber Agreement, the United Nation Framework Convention on Climate 
Change. the United Nations Convention to Combat Desertification. the Convention 
on International Trade In Endangered Species and the RAMSAR Convention on 
Wetland Management 

It Gov~ming Laws 

In effecting this Contract between the Corporation and the Authority, the relevant 
Laws of Liberia including but not limited to the National Forestry Reform Law 
and regulation governing Chain of Custody will prevail 

12. Binding Effect 

This Agreement is binding on ~he .parties, their stlccessors~in-office as if they 
were physically present at execution oftbis instrument 

In witness whereof, 
mentioned above. 

we have affixed our signatures on the day and date flrst---··- ­

II§; 
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, , 
, ,, FOR mE AlJTBORlIT 

Approved: -'-----b~;;;" , ), WogbeJJ, Sr,
I) 

]\,/anaging /)ireclQr 

CI 
i l 
" 

, I FOR I'HI! PEOPLE Of KONGRA ADMINISTRATIVE DISl'RI(,T
{ ) 

,
i
, 

! 
, ,, 

JD,I /1-'11 Elaffirt 1<','1AFKp.{)r, -­.;LjijlA,_,~~,~ 
, John Try' Ji~rkpor " 
j " Paramount ChieflZllie Acting Pari1ltWunl ChiejlJawajer 

'J " , , 
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. Friday, AugusU9, 2011' 

Eon. Moses D. WQgbeh~ SlfJ'. 
Managing Dirodpr 
Foreslry Develop'ment Authority 
Weilf Town 
Mount Barclay 
M()ltrt}via, Libt!ri.a 

BE: BEQUEST FORPR1.VATEL4ND fJSEPERMn" 

We the citizens of Gb.arpolu County, represented by our civil and Tmditiana1 leaders Elders 
. " Chiefs, Zoes. Youth op~on"leaders and the District Development-Association iuis being oommu­

nicatingwith you StllCC August 12, 201 G. for tho possibility9fyour institution wanting parcels of 
forest land to our people through Private Use Pennits as: a way of self sustenance and contrihut­
-ingto t.he{'Tt)vernment~s·Poverty Reduction Strategy. 

Hon. Wogbeh, refQrel1ce to your letter: dated September 21, 2010, Ref; MDf1471201()"·1. in which 
you requeste<l us)1) pay some fees for the veriflcation hnd analysis of our deeds before the issu­
ance of the PUP; '\ve paid the full amount to Dr. 101m D. Kantor-and Dr. Augustine13.M. Johnson 
of your technicst department; they sent engineers Stephen SJcwion and Randal SamboJ,Jah of 
your sut:'-"6j' department who conducted the survey; the survey report was accepted by Dr. ReB. 
Jones of the Minisf!'}' ofLands, Mines and Energy who later wrote .that your department conduct 
a rigorous GIS Desk Study fur the issuance ofa Private Use Permit. 

Owing to this bad;: drop. w~ are again requesting you to issue our -people ·Private Use Pennit in 
favor of the attached district deeds that were verifiixi, analyzed and computed by Dr. Kantor, Dr. 
Johnson ofthe FDf'. and Dr.lones of the Ministry ofLands, Mines and Energy. 

YOUr earliest respo1';se in granting our District Private Use Pemllt would highly t;e appreciated by 
the people ofGbar;:nlu CoUnty. 

S;gned: f\ \ ..~~~ 
. ~OlTj5 ,::oUie 

SENlOh CITIZEN. 

Gl!ar(l~::~ County 


SuperiniendentlGlnrpolu County 
House ofSemileJG "tpolu County 
Hoose ofReprescl: -;tiveslGbarpoiu County 

• 



KO.NtmA DISTIUCT colBlUNlT'fFoimsT IlANA6l!MltNT AuTHORlTlf 

Zuie Headquarter 


Kongba District, Gbarpolu County, Liberia 


U 
Match 10, 2011n

'-"I 

Hone MosesD. Wogbeh, Sr. 

. Managing Director 

Forestry Devel9pment Authority (FDA) 


, , Whein ToWn, Liberia

i , ' . 

!
1 

> 

~< .• 

Dear Sir: 

. I bring you greetings' from the people pf Kongba District, Gbarpolu 
. County. It has corne to our attention that the Forestry Development 
Authority (FDA) is proposing the establishment of a Forest Management 
Contract (FMC "0") in Kongba District, If this Forest Management 
Contract is iinplemented, it . will ronsttme. 291, 9% hecters of our 

., ~lished . 300,900 hecters, leaving the Kongba pecple with only 8, 994 
. ~rs of land. 

- ~" 

Mr.. Managing Director, I ask that you please revisit your decision to 

. encroach on our 'ancesiraI lalli:!. Please see the attached deed. We will be 

highlyencouraged were we to be invited to your office for a discussionand 


. resolution to what could be perceived as a developing problem.
'i .' 

We look furward to an...arly response per this communicatione We wish 
·.-~~.ou.:illilUru;he administration of your duties in that interest of the Liberian 

people. . 
·1

I. . 
Very truly yours, 

I'.. 
. . Salldo B. Brown
• 

Chairman-Kongba District Community Forest Management Authority 

cc: Senior & Junior Senator-Gb<q:mlu County 
... DiStrict #1 R;'presentative ' 


Superintendent 

Coininissioner 

• 



; 'I/A." .. 
.,;.' : y L$' 	 . REPUBLIC OF LmERIA 
i.J .~~FORESTRYDEVELO}JMENT AUTHORITY (FDA)
OftWIif'*-a;..e~ WbeinTown.MtBarelay... .' 
lJ" . ' P.O. Box30Ul CelIII(nI)06s13994 
•. 	 MDntseo:ado C(olWY (231) 0880713225 

MOllCQvia, Liberia (231) 06552717 
WestAliiea 

- - ,' ­

MD/671201lJ-ll 

May 2, 2011 

: ,
, I 
~ ! 

Kongba rii$t~ict Co~muiljty 

; i Management Aut~ority 

. , Dear Sir.: 

We offer our compliments and acknowledge receipt of your communication dated April 26•. 

2011 in whkh 'you made reference to the· verification and autnentlcatio-n of your 300,900 . . 
hectares' of fQrest in Kongba District" 

Please n'ote that the ,communication of. March 23, 20U that you referred tO'in your 
communicatiOn was not meant to. verify or authenticate your deed. It was meant to capture 
Way' Poin~ in OTM (Universal Transmetal_ Me<:tator) to identify the actual commenc~ment 

po~..•i'log thelofa. Hi!!,Cf. The Oe<:d pre~en;'\l \0 t,he FDA di<j nat give the actual 

C<!!'W!\iii(ell!~t,R.t'J'!!)1:>tiP'",IV. nl~nilplled a·p~i;\lW.!!"I'mj;o!~ ~~$r:li f~' ""t •.I.!o 
,,,<c~c'ii<)"t:;;~i'i\'''<t~,''ilr4i;''tiJl' <. '. • <, .;' ." , ".' ,< .'
~~~~~·"'~~~E'ri~!1·· .-~\.:; ...!<" " 

•• 	

. 

MANAGING DIRECTOR 

MDW/JD!<jsn' 

.' 



REPUBLIC OF.LlBERIA 

~'P FORESTRY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY . 


": • j ­

I I 
U 

OJ'FleE OJiTHEASSISTANTMANAGING DIRliCTOR 

March, 23~ 'ZOll 

_	Mr. Sando 8, Srown 


Chairm,an 

Kongb.a District Community 


.'-• Forest Management.Authority 
_ . _ iI0 _ 

I lU;e Headq-uarters, Kongba District 

r Gbarpolu ~ollnty, Uberia 

Dear Mr. Chalrmiln 
,I I ,-l ; 

We writl:!-tQ acknowledge receipt of your letter dated March 10. 2011. relating to the purposed Forest 

-Manage,ment Contract {fMC) Area "'D" in Kongba, District in which'yoll mentioned that it ~uld consu~e _ 
I 291,996 Hectares-of your .establ,ished 300,900 hectares, 

to resppriseto your claim, we are pleased to Inform you that your communication submitted' did not 

ind~de'(f lltIe D~d/-Aborigiru~~s Grant Deed as stated i~ yovr 'Ietter to enable theManagem~t of FDA 

toconduet fie!d and ground base ver!fi~ation. 

In vie~ofthe ~~or~mentlo~~d, we req~st that-$ou ~bmlt' a dear photo copyofyQur de~ I dfawa,m . 
I, coveringth~ entire ~Oq~900 hectares of the Kongba pe:Ople's.!anp aito permlt,a te~m of Geographic 

f . Information System an'd'Remote Sensing Technicians to ronduct field validanon. ­

T~nks In advance fOr you'r understanding and C()(lper3tl6~ as '~e strive to sustaiMbly manag~ and 
- . -	 . 
protect-fhe remaining froplcal forest in West Africa., 

Kindest regat:tJso''-
"t(ederick F. John - -' 


·Acting.tvla~~ging,Oirect . 

. ForestrYDevelopment Authority' 

CC::MoSe~ D, Wogbeh - MD 


TM/R&D 


TM I Commercial 


I" ;' FiIeGIS/RS LAB 
. , 

- Whein Town, Mount Barclay, Liberia 
P. 0, Box 10-3010 

, , Mobile #~ 077287.355/06769107 
, Email: kfj.ohnsou97@yahoo.com 

mailto:kfj.ohnsou97@yahoo.com
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, - ,.... 
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~I3 IS If!) UBR.T.IFY 'rllH tke .-cu-nAt ller.~ 1.Jt a truo aa. c .r:reet 0.-.07 

:
, l 

) 
.t *' PUBL!13 LAND"lllWlf DEll) tr.. tll. ~\\~!'.e.Jit\l.rta.f'. til. ;i.caple

- ..~. '. . 
.:r 1:__lJ.a1' u rer;1ahrcl acod'Ulq: te-laW 1.a V.l.-.J PC_ "9-51~ 1'0­

I l:'CI.c.1star•• U. V.I. 21-~1 pa..;os278-280 4il.».t·'t;11.., at the Cute:r :t.r 

,

;y Hathnl .u.cuaenb '" l't&oer_/litd1cal Arch1vea*, B.L. 

Qivu. 'WLter Wl:' h.uIbt aat lIJoal. d- :tnt! I 
(;\'ea.ter f.r ,l{ati..al. :n..u.eaU 4t ReORIIP/ 

:~-·------··Ii.t:r..cal. lI.". tld.s 26th ~;r 
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1 . ., 

'1'b.tt araateo 0.......1: _itk &l"MlI"ar t_ porf'a. tho raUaw1.q ft.1;:1_ as t 
r 

eultivatiq the lui aai. kerolt7 c..raai;o4. tho pla..t~ .•~ l'r.~ &8 _,. " 

b" pr6Go:rilfol "7 &;1IVen.stt Re&\llat;t.......i. 1;k.t Grantee shall. at al.1 

1:1__ eo_fara t_ tdl re¢tt1atittllJJ pref1C:.dltoi. "7 l..Atwe :fd.l1q: tlIe porf.r­

) 

,, 
\,. 

IdIlCe at'tbese a.lipUus this C;:MlIt .,11&11 1100"0 .ull ant T'n.. 

.thorriBe t. roaa.i.n 1a tull .taroe aa" virtu.os 

TO H.A.VE Ali}) tOO llO1.ll the e.hve c:r:aahi: prolllis.s t."ethu nth all aai 

a.1n&ul.ar tb.t! lluUuJaas. iAprave.ollta ~ apptLrt ....a.eea thereat all. thorct. 

,I " 

hol~ t. tho edi. pe_pIe .t KallCkr hi the iJaha'U1:QJlta theNd: ant thou 

be:1"l'G :rare-vel" ant I the sid.. BGilt krola,.. l"n:it.lllLt .t Mlloria t'.-r ae &Zli. 

ID¥ $uccat!SU". h .tfioo i. ctJVOlU\ll't nth tho ;ocpl.o frl: Kb&h'ar aai. their 

hell'S that at an4 until the eMeal.~ here_! I tAo sui Btirilt Baro~ay 

ll're9i(ut as a!aosA1." 111 V'UZ'tue .t IIY .U:1.oe G.ni pr.iaiao -h the slli4, peap1e 

.t x_q:'tar u( the inha.ltUants there.t as t6lUiUtto 1.a (UQ'. flui 1 -the sa1i 

Eoa &.rc:la;J .-Prea~-;; "-t~.-re-.-oi7Ci. JiUli--;q-stlCcofi"o.rP ill .fi'1ce DulJ304;:t 

h the rOSerVta.thll hor'Ou oz;prOGsoli. nIl; t'.ro-ver Wa.nad an. llttui the 

uU, llUlo{ 'h tho e..i4 po~le .:r KbCNX' ani thd'r ll~nt qa.1m1t ~. crlUlt . 
•t the a'b.vo arant;e4 pft'JliSft8 tho a'hno trot at laai canne'\: lie selli .t.ranu­

torrei. aX' .ssi&nS w1th~ut e.ns~t at tho Geve~eut .t L1ber.La~ 

In WUlleGO Wherut' J: Btwia .D.a.rclay 

.. . 'Prea1'ont .:r Liberia. have hereunt • 

6"t .ty hant ant i_Wlo. tho setL1 ..r 
l'tepu\,lie t. be Ufint '.n this 

.81 4r March A.D. 1941 Ant at 
Repuhl.lc the 

k_h J.. IlIuoelay 
l'RRSl:DEI'fT 

\, 
,I!!R.2!~!!!!.!. 

PU:BLlB L.UiD GJ:VJ't'! frell tAo &,pulllia .r L1lIeri.& 5l. ~e Poepl.o .f K~lta:r 

in tbo iefih2"ll Ro~i•• at L1.berl:&. -Lot this lIo ~tor". J .. A. 01UfWiI 

e ... 1lI.tss1uer .t' the Jianthl.:7 ~ Prebato (hurt p,n\ahi tl1.a 2)r4 u.,y 

at' iel:l:ru.ar;r A.ll. 1942 J. EYel!'ett Ba.ll. Clerk .f lI..t;U,. aat :h-ebQ.t. CtttU"t 

B.~istel'o" acoeriU& t. r.a. 1.Jt Yd.. 4).•,,0 49-'51 GO t. autUatiq Rt­

http:Repuhl.lc
http:L1ber.La
http:JiUli--;q-stlCcofi"o.rP
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REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA ' . ~~.~ 
MINISTRY OF LANDS, MINES AND ENERGY f -~ 

P_ O. BOX: J0-9024 . ~ ~ 
, . . 

IOOO.MONROVIAIO,LIBERlA, WESTAFRlCA ~. 
TEL.: (231) 226-858, FAX:(lll) 226-281 "'8«",~ 

, ) , ,, 

Monday, Odober 03, 2011 
, 

HOi;. Moses O. Wogbeh. SL 

MANAGING DIRECTOR
i. I,, Forestry Development Authority 

Whein Town, Mount Barclay 


, 1»hlril (Ivia. Liberia 
, ' 
Dear l-iol1. -Wogbeh; 

We ,",,!ite to present our complimen~;anP.adK~~~feceiPt~~'~9:ur letter dated 261h August 2011, 
Ref, _Nl!. FDAlMDlOS/62-ll, r~_questing the Ministry of Land, MineS ''&".Etlergy to review, verify and 
lJutheuricalc deeds pertaining to Kpo, Dugbeh River, J&.e4ca, Beawor. Zorzor, Voinjama, Seekon. Gboe~ 
ploe., Gbanna, Kulu-Shaw Bt:k. Gola Konneh, Bellah 
are pleased 10 furnish you with our-findings . 

.,.j 
After plotting, analyzing and verification. it 
Mlnistry~ were all fonnd correct and the land 
Authority (FDA) to'proceed with' the granting" z.", 
pn'pk ,)1' Iht! al'hl\-t: localities, 

This Ministry remains available iStIre,~ 

Trlll~ yours, 

File. 

:Bopolu llI1d Kongba Districts for which we 

,- . documentations submitted to the 
advising the Forestry Development 
:P.~Jruit (PUP) in the interest of rhe 



, , 

Forestry Development Authority 
P.O. Box 10-3010 

Elise Saliby's Compound 
,, ,, Kappa House, Congo Town L"; 
, ;,­

Monrovia, Liberia 1.1~~'f"'\ \) 
" ",, . 

MEMORANDUM 
, 

I TO: Moses D. Wogbeh, Sur. 
11111Nllging Director 

, Forestry Development Authority 
; 1 

FROM: Towon Nyenty - zM_ 
Acting Ma.ager~IS I..abs 

'- -' 

TIIROUGH: .. ' lobo D. Kantor, Snr. ~J) 
, I 'Technical Manager. ~A 

Subject: Eeri(ication ofBopoiu, Kongba. Belle Yellah, GoJa Konneh. 
Gbarma. BeuwQr. Voinjama, Zorzor. Seekon. Kulu-Shaw 

Bade and MorbI) forests 

DATE: October 16, 2009 

Bttckground 

Predicated on a communication under the signature of Mr. AUgust Abrihim. Planning 
Ma)lager~ Atlantic Resources Logging Company. requested an authentication of a tribal 
deeds~ diagrams and locations of the above properties situated and lying in Lofa, 
GbllTpolu, Grand Cape Moun~ Gr'and Gedeh, River Cess and Slone Counties. A team of 
technicians from the FDA was mandated to visit said properties for detail ground 
trulbing~ capturing of deed Jand marks and sightseeing of the area for management's 
reaction: . 

In light of the above, thematic maps were prepa.red.for various localities using GIS desk 
studies and validation c<lncluded by sending two surveyors and two Global Positioning 
System {GPS) operators~ traveled to the land under consideration to condu(..1 a joint 
ground truthing exercise of the area along with the tribal people and company 
representative. 

1 



·1 I, 
Field Patrol 

. During the period 2010-2011, the jointteam patrolled a significant portion of the area and 
gathered detail information relating to ongoing multiple uses of the area, types of 
vegetation, topology. and livelihood of communities dwellers within the parameters of 

i the forest .. 
'; 

Findi"u 
I 

Following an intensive tour by the team they observed and authenticated that: 

,
; ! .. New maps and technical descriptions were prepared for Bopolu, KOllgha, Gola 

Konneh, Gbarma, Belle, Voinj.ma, Beawor, Zorror, and Seekon Districts !bat 
excluded the Gola National For~ Alpha Logging and other concessions . .. Indeed the Bopolo, Kongha, Gola Kanneh, Gharma, Belle, Voinjama, Zonor 
deeded land falls directly into proposed Forest ManagemenLCanlnlCt..areas-"D__.__ 

, . andM" . 
, , .. Beawor. Kulu Shaw Boe and Boe are un-encumbered but Bade forest is heavily 


occupied by miners . 

, Large purtiun uf the area und(!r. investigation consists of primary fore-lit white at 

,, ; 

i 	 '" lent five percent is totany degraded.. Technically. the description in the Metes & Bounds On aU the deeds are correct 

Recwpmendation 

In view of the verification and confmnation of documents for this area by the 
Forestry Development Authority; we herein recommend that. 

.. 	That the deed he forwarded to the Ministry of Lands, Mines & Surveys for 
authentication.. After authenticating the and found legitimate, the FDA should 
perform the below activities: 

.. 	As per National Forestry Reform Law (NFRL) of 2006 provision fn chapter 
five section 5,6, we therefore recommend that FDA Management is'sue a 
Private Use IJel."mits of the above districts in compliance with aU relevant 
requirements of this section (particularly section 5.6 c ( Ui,iii) and d 
(i.u~iii>iy.v, vi) respectively. 

'" 	 Forestry Development Authority requests the comnarues representinlS- the 
communities to demareate-ttleir deeded land property boundary ·lines to avoid 
possible trespass cases. 

2 
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, ,, 
REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA) 
GBARPOLU COUNTY) 

FOREST MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT---,---,-,-, 

Tms FOREST MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT is made nnd entered Julo Jhis 

,____" d<ty of September, A.D, 2006 between the Chiefs, Elders, and Ciu-LeoS of 

Kongba District, Gbarpolu County, Republic ?f Liberia represented by prominent and 

clm"ncnt citizens of KQogta District in persons of the Representative for the Tribal AUihorily, 

Messrs John Try. Slama Kporlqlor, John Boakai, Boakai- Oban, Singhbe Siaffa. Madam 

Hawa Gbehtu. Madam Hawa J<;IMCh, Mr. Ilichard Fallajui.. Mr. Lawrence V. Sherbo, 1r., 

ML Fahn K. Musa, Me. Sinuhr: Danda, Amah Falajuah, Hon . Sam Cueh Blamah. and 

·aUested by Hon. Gbondojew{ Quian, Rr;presentative District No. I Gbarpolu Coun{y 

(hereillafter known and rei'ened.m...as ~:!-E~SQ~)~~d GBARPOLU RESOURCES INC., 
-'----~-----.---" 

} represented by its Chief Executive Offi<:cr, Han Dong Chtm. of lhe' City of Monrovia. 

Republic_of Liberia (hereinafter kno ......n nnd rcferred to as "l..ESSEE"}, hereby.-

WliNESSEll'! 

WHBREAS. the LESSORS owned and possessed .576,250 (five hundred sevenly six 
,housand iwo hundred fifty) acrcs of forcst land granted \0 I.hem by the Goveltlment of the 
Rcpublie of Liberia situated and lying In Kongba District, Gbarpolu County, Republic of 
Liberia; nnd 

WHEREAS, the LF-.SSQRS have agreed to lease and >convey 4(}% or 230.500 (two 
hundred UJirty thousand five hundred) acres which fonn a portion of the 516,250 acres of 
forest land to the LESSEE for a period of fifteen (15) cniendar years certa~n commencing on 
the _..____. day of ________ A.D. 2006 up to and ineluding Ihe ____ do}' 
of ~_ A.D. 2621 with an optional period of \0 {ten) years. subject to 
LESSE:E condueting a survey of the timber resources in the {riballand. The metes and 
bounds of said land are as follows:: 

"Commelleing. al a po-iut along. the lAra River .suld,I)(lilif being nil the Wl.."stLfil bl"Ulk 0 r 
Ibc said Lor. River and o:1:HI 150 chaills up river above lhe c(;nftucnte of the lllHllla CN!ek to the 
Lora River llnd running toll IlHlgnclic buring as follows: Charting Northwest :dson thc j:tid 
Lof11 River 4,HH cbain to a pnillt ll.nd said pcint beblg. the confluence of major cflXtk to Ibe Lnra 
River i:t the vicinity of Konehull '[own; {beIlC!! wartiDg ntortltwcsf w.ard along tbe iaid stream 
1.,000 ehllin to' Its SOI,lTCI!: in lite hills around Ngilima Town ttl a point. thellce running north 3. " 
t1eg.recs· west 150 chains to II puin{ along the Ileitdwll.kr or the M:ono RIven th¢l1cO dun1lng 
tlown strenru aiong the !Aid MiUI~r 81S CllalQ to it point being tItC confiuenee nf 1'1 • 

tributary; (beoeO:elll.nh~U ftQrtkwed word atoog1lte sriid··tribntary 150 chain to a point; thence 
rulllltng nQnk.50 degrees west J{.20 ch:lin to 11 point 011 the Me/lembi Cr£ek; said poillt belll~ al 
thil' 1l1lcrn"UouaJ b6undary of tit!! Republic orUberia antI the Rcpnblk orSierra Leone; thence 
running Due south HilS chain to a JlOint {l11 the Mana River said point also being thc 
lnteruational houndary of the Repllblic of Liberia and (hc Uepublic of Siernt Leolle, tbence . 
chltrting down streams along tbe said M.nto River wbich abo fonus the boundary of (he 
RepUblic of Liberia snd lhe RepUblic of Sierra Luone 2.250 cbltins to a point and said poinl 
being the confluence of the said Mapo Rier Bnd it's tribul:u-y the Kutuya Cr()Ck. Ihenct: 
charting eastward along- the silid KULnya Creek 1,000 cbaio to l\ point; Ihene;; rnlloing south 78 
dcgree~.30 minutes cas! 425t chain till', l)(ltnt; tllenee nlnning south;30 degree:! ells! 510 Cbaln to 
a point; and tilil'lli:e fUnulng soath 13 deg~ JO mlnfltes ta%\ SOU chain HI tbt' I'l1ttt of 
he:ginlllnR Itfld Ctll'!taini~g S76.~50 aeru ofUqq aM no marc," 

NOW THEREFORE, the LESSORS and LESSEE have agreed to work. for mu{uni t~ ". 
Interest ofixlth parties on the below leons and conditions: .~ir-i: 

~~ I ~hl> M )rJ~,~" 
~ 1."\.".... )< 

http:dcgree~.30
http:Ileitdwll.kr


-, " , , , 
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!. That il is mutually understood and agreed upon by both parties that the LESSEE will 

undertake various development projects which win include the construction of 


! scilo!Jl(s). clinic(s) and latrine facilities for the eduC<l1ion and medical needs of the 

, 

! 1 DlstricL 	 ~ 

2, 	 h is mutually agreed and un~.erstood thal the LESSEE shall pay to the LESSORS the 
sum of U$$4,000.00 {Four Thousand United States Dollars} at the signing of this 
agreemenl. representing advance land rental fee paymeRt under this agreement. 

3. 	 That the LESSEE will also pay. to the LESSORS the amount of US$3.00 (Three 
United States DoUIIIS) per every cubic meter of merchantable timber for (he 
exploitation of produc(ive forest land of the 40% or 230,500 acres here-.in granted by 

! , 	 the LESSORS. 

4. 	 h is understood and agreed by both parties that the payment ofthc annual land rental 
fee of US$0.20 (fwenty Cents United States tollars) per acre-'Wtlt-be-paid-b-y-~-'_~___.._.. 

LESSEE to the LESSORS annually in advance for the duration (rf this agreement; 

hoW\,.-»ver, this payment ~kes effect at the end of the third year of [his agreement, that 

is, on the _~~~ day Qf _::._~_ A,D, 2009, 


i I , 
S, 	 11 is further understood and agreed by both parties that considering the fact that it will 

take some tim¢ before aetua! operations commences on tbe timber forest, LESSEE 
shall pay to the LESSORS the amount of US$2.000.00 (Two Thousand United States I , \ 
Dollars) as gratis per annum for a projected period oftmoo (J) years as of the dale of 
the signing of this agrec~et.t by the mutual parties, 

6. 	 That the LESSEE will construct and improve roads within the concession areas, 
which will be-in accordance to Ministry of Public Wmks standards. 

7. 	 It is further underswod and <!grced upon by both patties that the LESSEE shall 
operate the f?rest for the sole purpose of producing logs. timber, and other finishe<l or 
seml-fmished'forest and wood products. 

&, 	 11 h. further agreed and understood by both parties that lhe LESSEE will build or 
cause to be built a sawmill to fueiHtate the processing of round logs, timber and other 
wood ptodUC1S. The erection ofthe-sav.mill by the LESSEE is in etrOI1.~ to create job 
facilities within the Dl"strict which is a direct and indirect benefit .Jo...me._citiz.cn:>J~nd 
residents of the District 

9. 	 It is further agreed and understood by both parties that the building of the sawmill 
will take place within the-first five (5) years as oHne signing date of this agretmen! 
and that employment preference will be given 1.!.Jqtra1lf.ed and willing to work 
eitiUIlS of the District ofKongba. 

to, It is agreed upon by both parties that in the event of di5pute::; between the parties, 
either party will gjve ninety {90) days notice to the other pany of his intention to 
nullify the contract Within this period, efforts should be made to <.:.orrcet or solve the 
problem. In the event that the issue is not resolved a board of arbinators comprising 
of fIve (5) persons will be setup (:omprising of two (2) representatives from ea~h 
parties. and a Chairman seiected by the bolO parties_ The decision from tne bo..'ud 
shall be final. 

11, It is further understood and agreed by both parties that the following conditiolls shall 

be considered for cancellation of the agreement: t \ tI', 
a. 	 n:t the LESSEE does not meet the stipUlated payment te1. J.ffi.. ~~I~.; 
b. lbat the concession areas are found to be non-productive for logging ._ 

",,,~, 

http:1.!.Jqtra1lf.ed
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http:here-.in
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12.lt is also agreed that in the event of foree n:tajeure. that --is., civil disturb.nnces., civil 
war. invasion. and government adiQns which Dl.8j' make impossible the performance 
of this agreement that .said agreement shalt be extended fur an additional term fl) 

cnver the period of the force majeure. Ifduring the period of force majeure. LESSEE 
i. without !be bailiwick uf!be Republic .fLiberia, !be right .fLESSEE'S Icasclmld 
shall no. be affected by !lh ~ until LESSEE expressly slate fuat he has no

" 1 ,, , mt£ntion to rerum to Liberia. or LESSEE has received demand from LESSORS and 
, 

refu.ses to s.ucl1 a demand~ in that case. LESSORS shall :repossess the forest land to 
3V()id it from waste. 

, I 13. It is also mutually agreed and understood by both parties that the LESSORS I " 
constituted by the Chie-r~ RIders., Chairladie.s. Chairman and R.e:presentative and 
_ of Koogba ChiefdomIDistri", ObaTpolu County, shall be wnsidcred !be legal 
representatives of the Diruict. except where the LESSEE is otherwise informed 
through a written commun:ication ofany changes. 

14: It is finally understood w.d agreed iliat the terms: and conditions Qf thi.s agreement 
shan he binding on the heirs. administrators, administmirlx. and successors in 
business and aU legal teprcsetllatives oft1it>parties as if they were physi~l)l present 

; : at the signing of this document ~ 
) ,( 

, 
, DONE ON THE __ DAY OF ~ A.D. 20M WHEN WE 

HAVE HEREm AFFlXED OUR HANDS AND SIONA1~}l,ES IN THE CHIEFDOM OF 
KaNOSA, OSARPOLU COUNTY. AND REPUSUC OF 7rillUA. ' , 

IN THE PRESENCE OF 

: j 

FOR LESJS(}~:l ~, . 
(~ r~1 

~-=~-----' 
uthority ofKongba Chiefdom 

QbaTpolu 'Y. Republic GfUben, 
The Chiefs. ·Elerlers and Cit.izens ofKongba Chiefdom 

Gbarpolu County~ Liberia, 

County, W",na. 

",-::.j",~;(),,, 
~__~_~_" ~ fV;~ .__,__,__,__,~_,_ 

John Boakai. General Town Chief. 2uie Chiefdom, 
Kongba Disqipt, Gbarpolu County, Uberia.. 

~~-'->;\: ,.,. 
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Mbarma Clan. Kongba District 
Gbarpoiu County 

);si~~~t
Amah F&l~jlh: Elder _ .._--

Jawajeh Cian. Koagba Disuicl 
Gbarpolu County 

- . 
... .-.~--.---~--

Hon. V. am Cueh Btamah 

Count)' Comnlissioner 

Kongba District, Gbarpmu County 
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Kongba District, Gbarpoiu Cmmty> Liberia.. 

FOR LESSEE, 


_~s,oo Revenue Stamps affixed on the originaJ. 

(§ 
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Republic; o( Libet!! 
MQn(1('.f~40 Cv~~tf 

;N:OT-. t' 

1 

PttrsOfl;Jl!y iJppekUtd 
A Duly D NrwJly Pu'lili'(; 

" nepubtic of lib,,,;,,.Alo,,.,ai,/.1 

"POWER J}J" 1..f'1'OrI.?fE'1 

KONCD4 IllSTRIC1' 

m:.r.CU'l'RD IN 


",<' 

did :in."my PlcstUtctj M9 In Ihc ,/ue.s.e/l-c., .oj DI;ch {,th,,1 UIlEUltl 


and ~i!Jn rhl}ir gtfl1uiJ'lc .sigl1itfilfU (.In lh~ .saM tnstlUlJlt!ln,t tel ·b« 

tho paaO(l (s) lAcy Jeprese{Jt 'fWd lh4f lbo. Stlm., wu mId., in 

my 'p14~Cftl;lf {Jflci-"decisrcd'b'reach 61 thcm f:g.·',,:bfJ',f.h<i, IItJIIJ~~ 

lIty Berf tmdJn ftillh o~lf.-hand-wfi(Jnfjh.' ~ ,.:',... 


. ' 
. Tbctd<J.H_. I .. ·A.l.Br1!A W. sudrsi>J:J ...· NpJ:fJj,~_ Pvb#¢ 4'tq.t_e~!lia 
hBIU~' cUached-dny O/Jtgid:Si!Jlt.IIJmt: ~nll.Nq:t4';V ~-! t'Q :*vlUI-, 
whet! ",nd w/!e,e fl~ceuafy. - '".. ­

6'lIL'!l.flfhcilt/J-r ;-IH(U tnH.l~~ ¥uy.:hJttliFaru/ :i..-1fl' 

ill aI/ice thi.t ..<~rfii ....d4Y 01 ,J~:;';;JiM~~.~_~." ...... 

A. O. ., ~., ...... ,," 


Seal 


.' . 

,:' ­

't-- ,,~'''<. 

-.':" ~ 
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mq\.'N" ~~ 'm' J'!'f.:5;E oru:BI"'_:~~ ~t-, 
'ct'r!;:t)i:: Ql mNGBA DIS.'tnle~T ~~'~. ~'t 
J'A.KE.'COIIS'l'I.Tl~' AND ~:m-?.in. :fit. ~.l·DJI~~ _ ' 

ClWWOH} ce:tlHTi. WWLI:e' or J.IBMU.. .A)HHi'tl~·"~p..Jitl"" 
FA"CT PC.'!( \.G' Iili} IN -(lun N-.tNE.~ ~tAe.S. ,PtiZ''"''~O"_* fijf..._~_V~.~ 
FUM. 9t)V!':H 10' tit· JJ!,G PEflfOOH- J.J,.1i '"".IllWllf;J;q'_-~ _ftt~l~Uf!n W. ~ 
fOREST A"t) '1'RlnAL R£S£Hve or G"»A.,~_~. ~ 
r:v !.!~" '. '1"UJT 1fY: NAY I.&!'Mi·J,Y LOOJ.TS·-W.u »HH)Vi"~..,k ~ ~~~ 
1'W \/l-ncJ' 1'0 r.xPlOi'l~ sAlD..f'OntsT I'l.F;:lSRvt ~l ecl4HfJ~l.u; lP}!'~ 

<;!VIHG -ft!~!J cn,IJl,·'l'lJlc FULL PO\{f.R OF' M;"'l'OFH£l"W ~~t.W. ~Jf1qtE¥~~_ 
':;':Otl '1 .s. I1EMQfiA.'H1tfH 01" WOCR5TJHl) KG .•~ ·At'lali;f.!>@'r tlt:'l'1:i1£'i:-, T'l_1E .~~~_!f 

k0flGEI;..i..fnf~!\,I~JJ.us A!lG'COl4PAIiI£S., 

'm lfIi7ltSS -\'tfEMOi' f.- W- n~t::.~~:Oo~~ 
Rinm J)tD S!GHJ-1',lJM$· ON '"m~ Thl'f)tft~-m. orr _ 
,(j.. I!J::a1r:lfl:~ti, 1 n.. 2«!4. (llf;C'f;1iUSi:'t.. 2'»'H? A.'J)~r 
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